COUNTY OF 1.OS ANGELES

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
GLORIA MOLINA

MARVIN J. SOUTHARD, D.S.W.

. YVONNE B. BURKE
Director ZEV YARQSLAVSKY
SUSAN KERR DON KNABE

Chief Deputy Director MICHAEL 0. ANTONOVICH

RODERICK SHANER, M.D.

Medical Director

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH

http:/fdmh.laceunty.info

550 SOUTH VERMONT AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90020 Reply To: (213) 738-4601
Fax: {213) 386-12897
Aprit 7, 2006
TO: Each Supervisor

FROM: Marvin J. Southard, D.S.W,

Director of Mental Health %
SUBJECT: AMENDMENTS TO MENTA ALTH SERVICES AGREEMENTS

Pursuant to the authority delegated to the Director of Mental Health by your Board, this
is notification of the execution of 42 amendments to existing Legal Entity Agreements,
Specialized Agreements, Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements (Individual and
Group Providers), and Clinical Assessment programs processed in the month of
January, as follows:

1. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01398) with Victor Treatment Center, inc. dba
Willow Creek Treatment Center, amends Agreement to increase Department of
Mental Health (DMH) Daily Rate from $160.00 to $165.00 for Seriously
Emotionally Disturbed (SED)hearing children in Redding, Stockton, San
Bernardino/Riverside, and Santa Rose sites, and from $215.00 to $220.00 for
SED deaf children in the Santa Rosa site.

2. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01416) with Bell Gardens Manor, amends
Agreement to include the revised paragraphs on “Contractor's Obligation as a
‘Business Associate’ Under the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability
Act of 1996"; and includes “Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension,
Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion - Lower Tier Covered Transactions (45
C.F.R. Part 76)" language.

3. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02102) with City of Gardena, extends the total
| amount of the monthly Cash Flow Advance (CFA) payment from October through
December FY 2005-06 only, and shall not exceed $7,627 per month.

4, Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02109) with Los Angeles Orphans Home Society
dba Hollygrove, adds Mode 15, Service Function Codes (SFCs) 70-79 (Crisis
Intervention) to Provider No. 7343 at a provisional rate of $2.29.

“To Enrich Lives Through Effective And Caring Service”




Each Supervisor
April 7, 2006
Page 2

10.

11.

12.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02265) Venice Family Clinic, deletes Exhibit | in its
entirety for Fiscal Year (FY) 2005-06, and replaces it with Exhibit I-A, which
implements a technical adjustment that reflects the Board approved published
Non Medi-Cal rates for mental health services rendered in FY 2005-06.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02271) with Asian Rehabilitation Services, Inc.,
changes the reimbursement method of payment from Cost Reimbursement to
Negotiated Rate for Vocational Services, Mode 10, SFCs 30-39.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-02282) with Child and Family Center, adds
$800,000 in Local Mental Health Plan (MHP) Non Medi-Cal Funds for the
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) (Assembly Bill (AB) 3632 -
SEP) program to ensure that all AB 3632 clients in the catchment area are
provided with mental health services for FY 2005-06.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-02283) with Child and Family Guidance Center,
adds $800,000 in Local MHP Non Medi-Cal Funds for the IDEA (AB 3632 - SEP)
program to ensure that all AB 3632 clients in the catchment area are provided
with mental health services for FY 2005-06 and 2006-07.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02300) with ENKI Health and Research Systems,
Inc., adds Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment (EPSDT)-
County General Funds (CGF) in the amount of $292,160, EPSDT-Federal
Financial Participation (FFP) Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $1,600,000, and
EPSDT-State General Funds (SGF) in the amount of $1,307,840, for a combined
total increase of $3,200,000 to the Maximum Contract Amount (MCA). Whereas,
for FY 2005-06, County and Contractor intend to amend Agreement to decrease
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) funds in
the amount of $37,600 from the MCA. The MCA shall be increased by a net {otal
of $3,162,400 for FY 2005-06.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02321) with Homes for Life Foundation, total
amount of the monthly CFA payment shall not exceed $144,567 per month.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02308) with Florence Crittenton Services of
Orange County dba Crittenton Services for Children and Families, adds a
new service site located at 3605 Long Beach Boulevard, Suite 110, Long Beach,
CA 90807.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-02343) Pacific Clinics, adds CGF Local MHP Non
Medi-Cal in the amount of $800,000, to the MCA.




Each Supervisor
April 7, 2006
Page 3

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Amendment No. 8 (DMH-02343) with Pacific Clinics, adds EPSDT-CGF in the
amount of $54,780, EPSDT-FFP Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $300,000, and
EPSDT-SGF funds in the amount of $245,220, for a combined total increase of
$600,000, to the MCA. Whereas, for FY 2005-06, County and Contractor intend
to amend Agreement to add EPSDT-CGF in the amount of $27,380, EPSDT-FFP
Medi-Cal funds in the amount of $150,000, and EPSDT-SGF in the amount of
$122,610, for a combined total increase of $300,000 to the MCA. Also, adds
SAMHSA funds in the amount of $37,600 to the MCA. The funds are being
transferred from ENKI to be used to hire a parent advocate at an existing System
of Care (SOC) program within Service Area 3, and the MCA shall be increased
by a total of $937,600 for 2005-06. The revised MCA shall be $49,532,687.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-02355) with San Gabriel Children’s Center, Inc.,
changes the provider site location identified as San Gabriel Children’s Center,
Inc., located at 1161 East Covina Boulevard, Covina, CA 91724 to 4734 North
Grand Avenue, Covina, CA 91724, under the existing Provider Number 7274.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02358) with South Bay Children’s Health Center
Association, Outpatient Program Provider Number 7220A, and the Day
Rehabilitation Program Provider Number 7220D, have re-located from 17800
Van Ness Avenue, Torrance, CA 90504, to 410 South Camino Real, Redondo
Beach, CA 90277.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-02370) with Transitional Living Centers for Los
Angeles County, Inc., amends the Provisional Negotiated Rates for Non Medi-
Cal billable services as reflected in Schedule A: Mode 10, SFCs 30-39 from
$44 .67 to $51.37 for Provider Number 7162, and Mode 05, SFCs 80-84 from
$39.31 to $45.21 for Provider Number 7163 for FYs 2005-06 and 2006-07.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02379) WRAP Family Services, shifts $75,000 from
CGF Non-EPSDT Medi-Cal County Match funds to CGF Local MHP Non Medi-
Cal, and reduce Non-EPSDT Medi-Cal FFP in the amount of $75,000, for a total
decrease of $75,000 from the MCA.

Amendment No. 1 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with five
(5) individual providers, add the Board-mandated clauses: Notice to
Employees Regarding the Safely Surrendered Baby Law and Contractor's
Acknowledgement of County’s Commitment to the Safely Surrendered Baby
l.aw.

Amendment No. 1 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with five
(5) individual providers, add additional HIPAA language and add a Guide to
Procedure Codes and include a “crosswalk” of technical terms/definitions.




Each Supervisor
April 7, 2006
Page 4

20.

21.

22.

Amendment No. 1 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with five
(5) individual providers, delete Exhibits B (Electronic Claims Submission),
Exhibit B-1 (Electronic Claims Submission Signature Information Form), Exhibit
B-2 (Communications Contractor and Subcontractor/Biller Form), Exhibit B-3
(Certification on SD/MC Claim) and replace them with a Trading Partner
Agreement, Electronic Data Interchange/Direct Data Entry Selection (EDI/DDE).

Amendment No. 1 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with five
(5) individual providers, change the Contractor's Exclusion from Participation in
a Federally Funded Program language, add Attestation form, and include the
Board-mandated Preamble.

Amendment No. 1 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements with five
(5) individual providers, update Child Support Compliance Program language
and add a Board-mandated clause regarding Debarment, Suspension,
Ineligibility, and Voluntary Exclusion.

MJS:SK:MY:RK:coh




